State of Florida

ORIGINAL



Jublic Service Commission -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

MAY 19 AM COMMISSIO

DATE: May 19, 2003

TO: Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

FROM: Sam Merta (Professional Accountant Specialist)

RE: Docket Nos. 020439-SU and 020331-SU

Attached is a copy of a May 18, 2003 letter from John Guastella, on behalf of Sanibel Bayous Utility Corporation, requesting consideration of adjustments to staff's May 8, 2003 recommendation in the above dockets. Please include this letter in the above docket file.

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Rendell)

AUS _____
CAF ____
CMP ____
CTR ____
ECR ____
GCL ___
OPC ____
MMS ____
SEC ____
OTH ____

GUASTELLA ASSOCIATES, INC.

UTILITY MANAGEMENT • VALUATION • RATE CONSULTANTS

100 ROYLSTON STREET, SUITE 800 BOSTON, MA 02116 TEL: (617) 423-3030 FAX: (617) 423-2929

May 18, 2003

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director
Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Service
Florida Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 020439-SU - Application for Staff Assisted Rate Case Sanibel Bayous Utility Corporation

Dear Ms. Bayo:

I am writing this letter on behalf of Sanibel Bayous Utility Corporation ("Company") to request that the Staff of the Division of Economic Regulation ("Staff") and the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") consider the following adjustments to Staff's May 8, 2003 recommendations:

1. Issue 7 - Contractual Services - Professional and Other

Staff has amortized, over a 5-year period, expenses for permit renewal costs (\$5,500), clearing a pond (\$8,911), removing vegetation from the pond berm (\$5,000), and adding baffles to the chlorine contact chamber (\$2,000). Staff has also amortized, over a 3-year period, lift station repairs (\$2,772). These amortizations provide the Company with \$5,206 annually to cover out of pocket costs of \$24,183, or a \$20,077 cash shortfall.

Although Staff acknowledges that there may be a need for different types of repair and maintenance expenses in the future, the adjustment was made because Staff is uncertain as to when and how frequently such costs would be incurred. Enclosed is documentation showing some \$18,804 of repairs and maintenance to lift stations, the wastewater treatment plant and sewer collection mains during late 2002. Accordingly, the full expense should be allowed without amortization. Or, at the very least, the average unamortized balance for the first year the rates will be in effect, or 21,580 [(24,183 + (24,183 - 5,206))/2] should be included in rate base in order to recognize the carry costs and thereby enable the Company to borrow funds for the expenditures. Otherwise, there simply will not be enough cash available to properly maintain the system.

2

2. Issue 7 - Regulatory Commission Expense

While Staff did not allow any of the requested \$6,000 for outside consulting services provided by this firm (the actual fess have been unavoidably considerably more), it did suggest an adjusted figure of \$4,095 in the event the Commission would decide to allow some level of such fees. Page 3 of the Staff report states that Staff provided a list of consultants to the Company who could assist it with the refund calculation and the staff assisted rate case application (SARC). The Company certainly recognized that it could not handle this regulatory process without expert assistance, as was also apparently recognized by Staff. Despite the SARC process, small utilities are entitled to obtain expert assistance and, particularly when invited to obtain such assistance by Staff, they should be compensated for at least some level of expenses.

In addition, Staff allowed \$2,344 for other rate case expenses but amortized them over a 4-year period without including the related average unamortized balance in rate base in order to recognize the associated carrying costs. If the Commission allows the consulting fees of \$4,095, the total allowed rate case expenses would be \$6,439 to be amortized over 4 years, or \$1,610 annually. The related average unamortized balance in the first year the rates are in effect would be \$5,634 which should be include in rate base.

The Commission should consider the above requested adjustments to Staff's recommendations in light of the following:

- Only one customer voiced a complaint at the November 14, 2002 customer meeting; requesting the posting of a telephone number at the lift stations.
- Despite the unauthorized rate increases, the Company's stockholders have been subsidizing the utility operation since its inception, and the customers have paid considerably less than the cost of serving them for the last 26 years, and continue to do so now.
- The rates proposed by Staff are less than half of those of the other utilities regulated by the FPSC. In fact, 9 of 10 wastewater utilities have rates higher than those proposed by Staff for the Company.
- The connection fces have been treated as CIAC to the benefit of the customers.
- Considering cash shortfalls related to Staff's amortizations (\$21,580 and \$1,758), disallowance of consulting fees (\$6,000) and customer refunds of some \$7,482, there would be a total out-of-pocket shortfall of \$29,062.
- Without modifying Staff's recommendations, the Company will simply not have sufficient revenues to cover expenses and/or fund the capital improvements currently estimated at about \$47,000.

3

I very much appreciate Staff's consideration of this letter and would request that, if possible, Staff present it to the Commissioners for their review as well. Unless there is a less costly but equally effective procedure, I will attend the Agenda meeting in Tallahassee on Tuesday, May 20, 2003. Please call me if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

GUASTELLA ASSOCIATES, INC.

John F. Guastella President

CC: Staff members Merta and Rendell

5617459585 05/16/03 FRI 07:47 FAX 239 482 3400

HYDROTECH

R. P. Gridley Co. Inc.

Industrial Motor Control 8720 Alico Rd. #6 Fort Myers, Fl 33912 Phone 239-267-0309 Fax 239-267-9797



Statement

Date

4/18/2003

B**₽**To SANIBEL BAYOU UTILITIES

c/o Gery Winnow 15560 McGregor Blvd, #8 Ft Myers, FL 33908

				Amount Due	Amount Enc.		
				\$12,622.25			
Date		Description		Amount	Balance		
08/31/2002	Balance forward				0.00		
12/05/2002 04/1 7/2 003	02-1009 Sewer back u INV #02-826 - 02-100 INV #FC 21 - Finance	9 Sewer back up at Lift S	Station 11/	2,360.00 154.79	2,360.00 2,514.79		
09/24/2002		WWTP-Rehab 2/12/02- -Gary W-Sanibel Bayou		2,360.00	4 , 874. 7 9		
04/17/2003	INV #FC 22 - Finance	Charge	Ì	238.59	5,113.38		
11/05/2002 04/17/2003	02-869 Main Lift Stati INV #02-797 - 02-869 INV #FC 23 - Finance 02-900 Service Call 7/	Main Lift Station 6/11/0 Charge		5,709.75 10 458.97 11			
10/10/2002 04/17/2003	INV #02-765 - 02-900 INV #FC 24 - Finance	Service Call 7/19/02		1,225.89 114,26	12,507.99 12,622.23		
		,					
Current	1-30 Days Past Due	31-60 Days Past Due	61-90 Days Past Due	Over 90 Days Past Due	Amount Due		
0.00	966,61	0.00	0.00	11,655.64	\$12,622,25		

Ø 003

R. F. Gridley Co. Inc.

Industrial Motor Control 8720 Alico Rd. #6 Fort Myers, Fl 33912 Phone 239-267-0309 Fax 239-267-9797



Statement

Date

4/18/2003

B**∄** To

SANIBEL BAYOU UTILITIES c/o Gary Wintow 15560 McGregor Blvd, #8 Ft Myera, FL 33908

SANIBEL BAYOUS UTILITY COMPANY

159

5/13/03

F. CIRIDLEY CO., THE 12,622.25

THOUSAND DIX HUNDRED TWENTY TWO

PLONIAL HANK.
Fort Myers, Florida
IN Connection 1-077.500.2000

COLONIAL RANK.
Fort Myers, Florida
cloniel Connection 1-877-502-2286

-826,02-1009,02-739,02-736

03 00

1-787,02-86	REI	DACTE		NOT NEGOTIABL	
04/17/2003	2/12/02 INV #FC 22 - Finance	Charge		238.59	4,874.75 5,113.38
11/05/2002 04/17/2003	02-869 Main Lift Stat INV #02-797 - 02-869 INV #FC 23 - Finance	Main Lift Station 6/11/	02	5,709.75 458.97	10,823.13 11,282.10
10/10/2002 04/17/2003	02-900 Service Call 7 INV #02-765 - 02-900 INV #FC 24 - Finance	Service Call 7/19/02		1,225.89	12,507,99 12,622.25
Current	1-30 Days Past Due	31-60 Days Past Due	61-90 Days Past Due	Over 90 Days Past Due	Amount Due
0.00	966.61	0.00	0.00	11,655.64	\$12,622.25

PAGE
07

1	134	200	ter	2323 STE CAP	ROOTER OF LEE COUNT B DEL PRADO BLVD. 7 - PMB 148 E CORAL, FL 33990	239-574 239-936 239-472 239-573	-3133 CAP -8862 FOR -3278 SAN -6339 FAX	T MYERS	CHARLOTTI 941-255-88 941-575-77 941-698-98	88 77	CONTRACTA	REYAIL IN	· /2/30	
'р	LUW	1	N C	E-ma	ll: mrcooter@mrcoterplu		DECC IE MEE	FRENT		. :	<u> </u>	4	SERVICE C	
S ADDRES	S	· 20 ·	١ ٨.	- 6	SHEN WINROW	CUSTOMER HUME	0				Z 1.			
HESS LACT	He and		14 CO	гр ((Acy (neow)	ADDRESS POR	- Bayou		7 (10)	110	2-3711	, .	TYPE	
100	4539 B	1 (1 true	<u>τι 1</u> 2	0-0-7	JOS PHONE	TT Physics	Mec pres	ST.	3919	CITHERIPH			SERVICI	T
JE WIPE	1	. 8 1	re .	33957	472.0345	I THE THE STATES	32	re	133117	CONTRACT	<u> </u>		PREV MA	
PAYMENT	ja sy				No.	四世 2 11	nes /	ho		Ally	EQU V	INEME PMENT		N 2 2
CASH	CHECK A	P) BLUE	AE MC	জিলে?	REOIT.		2	EXP DATE	AUTH	T. A.	□ Wice	rio (erwit)	OPPORTUNIT	. v ~ =
SERVIC	E AUTHORIZAT	ION	AGREETHA	TINITIAL PR	CE DUOTED PRIOR TO START OF Y	ORK DOES NOT	INCLUDE ANY	ADDITIONAL	OR UNFORESE	ENTASKS	. i 🗀 cum		OWNER	J 76 19
S FOR PAP	RTS DEEMED CO	AROĐED, L	NUSABLEO	BALLIBANU AL	IMPLETE REPAIRS OF REPLACES LE FOR COMPLETION OF STATED	WORKTO BE DON	EL HEREBY	AUTHORIZE	R OR ITS ASSIG MR. ROOTER TO	PERFORM	CUBLE	CONTOR!	TENAN	<u> </u>
	ORK AND AGREE OICE IS DUE UP			CONDITIONS	AS DISPLAYED ON THE FACE AND	REVERSE SIDES	OF THUS DOC	UMENT AND	FURTHER ACKN		C) TRON	34.E65	RESIDENT	
	ently Owned an			AUTHOR	IZEO SIGNATURE XVI	Mr. Almer	red ou	& Thorse	\$ 100.	00	C OTHER		COMMERC	IAL
t	DIAGNOSIS		Eles	ctom	:d. 110 Bacate	13 4 W	Ca in	the t	~ Erp	2000	de	tec.	Nive.	·
2 / e		da			10 · 机基础 其	1. 16. 16. 16. 16. 16. 16. 16. 16. 16. 1	₹ 😍	多字。			<u> </u>			
	4 7				355 At 12	* Albertage	2.5. 0	20	. A				是如何也多	. 基金
K 7	WARRAND		·		DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCT	AND SERVICES		3-T: /		25 TA	Dianes BATE		1161 1.64 716	14.7
<u>.</u>		,		*		* ************************************		. 3		₹ <u>₹</u>	18000	20	1001	1. C.
		 			100			41 8	. I ₁		÷ :	1		
		į.			A CALLED		-	. ;		: .	n			7. 7
			`		4		ar	/ /		ર	12	.3	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ÉK
		-			W / H			# .	:			7	5 MA	88
		<u> </u>					£ 25 1:			1	5			
		1			3		25-			-	2		· ·	: : :
			:		441			4		+ + +	2 .			1 5 3
	1 / / / /	. i			The state of the s			£		- -	3 3 3			
	N 15 -		:			年 * * * * * * * * * * * *	A. 3	*						
					,	Sec. 3	. K 👸	۲.						
			. :	,		*		•		G 1345				41
			<i>)</i> :				1.	:	TASK (s)	TOTAL	\$		\$	\$
SECO	MMENDATION.	\$			Customer Protection	Plan Memb	ors save	money!			CPP [\$	
	•		:					∏ API	PROVED D	ECLINED	SUB T	OTAL	\$	
<u> </u>				·					PROVED D				\$ 14	4
			<u> </u>						PROVED D				\$ 200.00	编员
		1	ŀ	ì:_	ì			_ LI AT					- OVV	10 4
	. 1.31 ·				The second secon	CONTINUE WITH THE S	GREENENT. 1	01.050	HER PERMIT	or	~			All contracts
TO PAY MEA!	SONABUE ATTORNEY I	EES COLLEC	DON YEER WITH	COURT COS13 IN	O AND INSTILLED HAVE BEEN COMPLETED IN A THE BYENT OF LEGAL ACTION PURSUANT I A A WORKMANLIKE MANNER AN				IMER SIGNATU ICIAN SIGNATU		×		Transition of the second	<u> </u>

ſ	•	1
¢	`	9
ſ	γ	ገ

8	1	Tal	D	4
ॼ ∵	L	A M		ger.

MR. ROOTER OF LEE COUNTY 2323 DEL PRADO BLVD.

STE 7 -- PMB 148 CAPE CORAL, FL 33990

LEE CTY.

239-574-3133 CAPE CORAL 941-255-8888 239-936-8862 FORT MYERS 941-575-7777

239-472-3278 SANIBEL 239-573-6339 FAX

941-698-9800

Prince District Company Compan	Salar Salar Salar
JOB ADDRESS BILLING ADDRESS IF DIFFERENT	SERVICE ORDER
Sante Para Utility Corp (Tom Heere) Sante Para Utility Corp.	1. 人名马尔里 整个温度
4539 Brut Rayou Rd. 13591 Mecker Plul #21 482-3711	TYPE
Saubil 1 33959 00772.0385 FT Nuras 1 11 33919 0000000 2335	SERVICE TEL
WARD PARS / AARRS GART WINROW	CPP MEMBER
FOUIPMENT ✓ FOUIP	ESTIMATE 🔲
CEDIACE HITMANUSCRIPTON	OPPORTUNITY CALL
NOR MATERIALS WHICH MAY BE FOUND TO BE NECESSARY TO COMPLETE REPAIRS ON REPLACEMENTS. ALSO ARREST HOLD BE NOTED TO THE STATE OF THE S	OWNER WE WE
LESS FUN PARTS DIELRIED CORRODED, UNDSABLE OR UNRELABLE FOR COMMETON OF STATED WORK TO BE DONE. THEREBY AUSTROLEZE MR. ROUTER TO PERFORM TO GREENCINE PROPOSES WORK AND AGREE TO ALL AGREEMENT COMPTIONS AS DISIN AUTO INTERESTANT SEPREMENTS SERVICED CONTINUES AS DISIN AUTORISES. THE STATE OF T	TENANT
TRANSMODICE IS DUE SPON RECEIPT.	RESIDENTIAL (Z)
	COMMENCIAL
Allower Store Sichen Walter of 1345.00 First 2hr & 515.00 EVERy hr. A	2/16/
TASK # WARRANTY DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS AND SERVICES	3.4 南京教育安全
Huderict Periode Sauge system Fiest 24x50 3 42 1385.00	2. 成年 四天電台
	15.00
at the state of th	3.00 A 9.8
	أنه علد الدم مم
fulled manhale cover to this engine quanty of Roots. We could not see which	Tiel II
to the way that were covering them removed knot and retterious internal	rtiet til man
hole when we reflect what an another of markate we texted have a longe allow	SI PART SPAN
and detess. Setted from destrout at advess to well inside mainstruct. Detted	outleta
	etued DDZ
monday with video camere and wite to raight and accord all lines in	direction rez
inth as manhale it self.	- A 第二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十
TASK (5) TOTAL \$4720.00 \$	<u>. 3 / 4 ⊈ \$ - 1 </u>
RECOMMENDATIONS Customer Protection Plan Members save money! CPP : \$ >	
APPROVED DECLINED SUB TOTAL \$	第三十字 (1·15年)
APPROVED DECLINED TAX & \$	
APPROVED DECLINED TOTAL \$ 4	1320.00
DEPTANCE OF WORK PERFORMED: I FIND THE SEMICE AND MATERIALS PERFORMED AND INSTALLED NAVE REENCOMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS MATERIALS. REE TO PAY REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES, COLLECTION FEES AND COURT COSTS IN THE EVENT OF LEGAL ACTION PURBLISHT TO COLLECTION DE AMOUNT DUE. CUSTOMER SIGNATURE X / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	m
	in the same of the
331 Tele-Published miles of expectation	¥ -

(SERVICE TECHNICIAN'S NAME AND NUMBER)

05/19/2883 82.38 361 433333 82.38 82.38 82.3400 HYDROTECH 2000 SEE BINDING TERMS ON REVERSE 12/2/02 FT. MYERS

☑ 2007

PLUMBERS (941) 984-1787 PL Manne (941) 923-1787 Negles (941) 784-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 223-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 784-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 223-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 784-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 223-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 784-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 223-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 784-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 223-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 784-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 223-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 784-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 223-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 784-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 223-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 784-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 233-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 784-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 233-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 784-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 233-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 784-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 233-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 744-9386 Fort Charicille (941) 233-173 Negles ERICA'S HIBIOHED RIVOOD PLUMBERS (941) 745-9386 PLUMBERS (941) 7	nui	U-							1		
Cape Coral FI. 33904 (341) 385-1767 Ft. Myann (451) \$26-300 Cape Coral (417) 784-9988 Port Charlotto (341) 263-1773 Naples SERICA'S INSIGHBORHOOD FLUMBERRS STOKER NAME ST	RAA	RANTER		Roto-Rooter PO Roy 101592				SERVICE TECHNICIAN'S NAME			
(S41) 936-1707 FI. Myans (941) 527-300 Cape Coral (941) 263-1773 Naples ERICA'S INBIGHBORHOOD PLUMBER ERICA'S INBIGHBORHOO							INVOICE NO	CITITION OF TAXABLE			
ERICA'S INBIGHEROPHIOO PLUMBERY STOKER HAME TOWNS ADDRESS OF THE CHIENTING STOKER NO. STOKER HAME APTINIARED APTINIARED FROMEN DECEMBER OF PARTIES FROMEN DECEMBER	PL	UMBERS	(941) 936-176	7 Ft. Myers (9	41) 542-930	00 Cape Corel			30	229	
EFICAL S NEIGHBORHOOD PLUMBER? CONTINUED CONTINUE			(941) 764-898	38 Port Charlot	te (941) 26:	3-1173 Naples					
STOMER NAME UNIT ADDRESS INFO ADDRESS INF										=	
THE PROPERTY IN THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O		RHOOD PLUMBER	0		CUETO	JED NO	INDUST	<u> </u>		AN TILE	
TOPAN 10- BS-0362811 PO NUMBERALTON BILLION DODIES STATEMPHONE SECRET THAN BILLION DODIES STATEMPHONE SECRET THAN BILLION DODIES STATEMPHONE SPECIAL TO THAN BILLION DODIES STATEMPHONE SPECIAL TO THAN BILLION DODIES STATEMPHONE SPECIAL THAN BILLION SPECIAL THAN BILLION DODIES STATEMPHONE SPECIAL THAN BILLION SPECIA	STOMER NAME O	CAH K	or Via		COSTO	ach IIO.	Vos			MANEGORA	
STATEMPOYNES PROPERTY PROJECT PROPERTY PROPERTY	UNG ADDRESS	1-1-1- 1110	0000			APT. NUMBER	'"			NAME OF THE	
ADDRESS IN BILLING ADDRESS 3395 CITY TO 3 STATE PROVINCE 28 Procycle 29 Process 29 Pro		MILY 130	NO 130	t Tiber	MATE.	TOURTON SER DANS	NOTE BUT		85-0	362811	
STIMATE	' SAN: H	<i>ي</i> ا	SIAISA	NINCE 133	437	4727	335	PO. NO		IZATION	
DESCRIPTION OF WORK WHO PARTS S AMORGINE LINE COMMERCIAL CLARANTE CASH LABOR S AMORGINE LINE Signature Cash AMORGINE LINE CASH AMORGINE LINE LINE LINE LINE LINE LINE LINE L	ADORESS'(# DIFFERE	NT THAN BILLING ADDR	ess)			CITY	V	STATE/P	ROVINCE ZI	POSTAL	
DESCRIPTION OF WORK AND DESCRIPTION OF PART STATE AND DESCRIPTION OF PA	y estimate for	broken settled, odsi (PRINT NAME)	led delariorated, or le	ad pipos. Betures	or clean outs an	d arry damage resu (SiGNATURE	iting from clear	ving or repairing s	iuch lines,		
ADDRESS OF HOURS CHARGE OF 11/2% PER MONTH WERS DUCK A STATE OF SUBJECT OF SU		(SIGNATURE)									
TARREST OF FOR NO TURNANTE STATE OF THE STAT	HE AIR CODE		<u> </u>	DESCRI	PTION OF W	ORK	A+				
MALANING AND UST MISCONT CONTENT ON TO DESCRIPTION OF PART MOTOGETS AND CONTENT ON TO DESCRIPTION OF TAXED AND CONTENT ON TO DESCRIPTION		[('YO X - + c	- trybe	Mula	<u>~×</u> ,	10 let	_O/O_				
A PROPER STATE DOMEROUS DESCRIPTION & PACE OF TAXES TO THE STATE OF HOUSE DATE OF HOUSE STATES STATES TO THE STATE OF HOUSE STATES STAT			<u>D</u> Auge	$\Delta = C_1$	<u>(ca Ce</u>	- A) e 1	4.5-1			
ALABOR S LABOR S LA			things of the	-7 CYC-X		Abre =	<u>(60,0</u>		Tech		
A PARTIES COMMERCIAL CUARANTEE PAYMENT MSC SUPPLIES \$ 5.95		`````````	<u> </u>	z Ó KIVA	للنافليد	MID C	بجسكم		5 7		
A STIMATO PARTY STORY AND LESS OF A STANDARD STORY AND LABOR S		<u>Vi</u> ge	2 - 101266		<u>Leve</u>	م جرد	[3	~		
LABOR S LAB			b No.	tbolaba	10 m			C 6-00 11		- ··	
LABOR S LAB		——————————————————————————————————————	BLIDX -	, 117 14 - 15 17 1	-	() TV	N 47 1	10 m	7.5	***	
LABOR LA				1 Charles	مصوت	Josef		<u> </u>		minmarke	
CASH		_ 		10 1C	12 KV CG-	71-0-4	781V5.	May and			
CASH		·								بهمت يحتمضن	
LABOR LABOR Genoritis								LABO	71 \$	<u> </u>	
LABOR								-			
Smorths Smor		WALKE COMME		E	15%/	WENT		MISC. SUPPLIE	S \$	<u>6.95</u>	
CHECK/CHEQUES NO. OTHER S OTHE	law/Branch Lines	6 months ManyBranch	Lines 20 de	₩ LI ÇAS	Н	التصرية	00	OFF HOURS CHAR	3E S		
Humbing Repair G months Plumbing Repair 90 days NET 10 DAYS		1		عده∧ خشا!!	CK/CHEQU	ES NO.	Z .→ ·	OTHE	R \$		
Plumbing Replacement		'			DIT CARD	(1)					
DVER 30 DAYS = LATE CHARGE OF 1 1/2% PER MONTH In the event chack/cheques is returned, the COMPANY will charge the CUSTOMER A \$25.00 processing fee. TIME MSPATCHED TOTAL GOST PRICE TO CUST MANN A DOSA CANY WARD TOTAL GOST PRICE TO CUST TOTAL GOST PRICE TO CUST WARD TOTAL GOST PRICE TO CUST		'	_	ys NET	10 DAYS		١.			77 9	
TIME ARRIVED TIME ARRIVED TIME ONE INVOICE NO. TROM O/S PURCHASE VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION & P.D. # TOTAL GOST PRICE TO CUST TANK ARRIVED TOTAL GOST PRICE TO CUST PART # OTY USED DESCRIPTION OF PART TOTAL GOST PRICE TO CUST TOTAL GOST PRICE TO							PER MONTH 📙	INVOICE TO CO.			
TIME ARRIVED RR LOCATION FT. MYERS 10004 FROM O/S PURIGHASE VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION & P.D. # TOTAL COST PRICE TO CUST WANTA AUGA CANY MA VIACO I NEWCHOON N.C. Section 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20	REAGON FOR NO GMARA	NTEE		M	411-41-41		i .				
THOM ONS PURCHASE VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION & P.O. # TOTAL GOST PRICE TO CUST PART OTY USED DESCRIPTION OF PART TOTAL COST PRICE TO CUST VALO INSPECTION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	500	to 4 Jule	2//5	charge on	LIBIUMEN A	Marine businessing	ere				
THOM ONS PURCHASE VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION & P.O. # TOTAL GOST PRICE TO CUST PART OTY USED DESCRIPTION OF PART TOTAL COST PRICE TO CUST VALO INSPECTION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	IME MSPATCHED	TIM ABI	E		TIME			DIVOVČE NO			
FROM O/S PURCHASE VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION & P.D. # TOTAL GOST PRICE TO CUST WANTA A JOHN CANV MA VIACO NSOCHION 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 2					_ 		·	INTOIGE NO.	4	10220	
VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION & P.O. # TOTAL GOST PRICE TO CUST HANK AUGA CANV MA V. REO I NESPECTION A.C. Services DESCRIPTION OF PART TOTAL GOST PRICE TO CUST N. REO I NESPECTION A.C.	3R			04	INVOICE DATE	·				<u>, U Ç C D</u>	
Hand Augen Canv MA Video inspection Settles 135- Video inspection 420-	VENDOR NAME D	JESCRIPTION & P.O. #		RICE TO CUST	PART		DESCRIPTIO	N OF PART	TOTAL COST	PRICE to " 5"	
Canv MA 135- Video inspection N.C. Settines 420-	امما	N1		A) C		GITOGED	DESCRIPTION	TOL FACE	TV ACCUS	TRICE IO COS.	
Video inspection N.C. Setimer 420	177/2	No ALD		200					 		
Setres 420-	2.7	A CO CON	100	377	\ <u> </u>			·			
TOTALS TOTALS		CO LIVERY CON		/ ////////////////////////////////////	<u> </u>				 -	<u> </u>	
TOTALS		<u> </u>		7×0				F144.14M1 (2	 	<u> </u>	
TOTALS									 		
TOTALS TOTALS		·					<u> </u>				
TOTALS TOTALS	•										
TOTALS TOTALS									1		
TOTALS											
TOTALS								,	1		
		TOT	ALS		<u> </u>			TOTALS	 	 	

(CLERK'S SIGNATURE)

